the reduction of between $29.8 million and $31.4 million in cash interest payment obligations per year on the Existing Unsecured Notes
and Second Lien Notes, thereby preserving liquidity in the near term;

the elimination of fixed dividend obligations of between $12.3 million and $24.5 million due to the exchange and cancellation of Existing
Preferred Stock in the Preferred Exchange Offers;

increasing the percentage of our capitalization that is Common Stock;

the simplification of the Company's capital structure and the elimination of the market overhang caused by the outstanding
Existing Preferred Stock and the liquidation preferences of the Existing Preferred Stock;

expected improvements in institutional investor interest in the Company's Common Stock following the Recapitalization
Plan due to an improved balance sheet; and

the increased ability of the Company to address its near- term liquidity needs as a result of the material reduction of cash interest expense
on the Company's secured debt obligations and the increased likelihood of attracting new capital due to a significantly improved balance
sheet.

The following tables describe the pro forma effect of the Recapitalization Plan, including the Exchange Offers, on our balance sheet and results of
operations.

September 30, 2015

Actual As Adjusted(1)
As Further
Adjusted(2)

(In thousands)
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 4,025 $ 4,025 $ 4,025

Long- term debt
Senior Credit Facility $ 17,500 $ 17,500 $ 17,500
8.0% Second Lien
Senior Secured Notes
due 2018 87,548 87,548 87,548
8.875% Senior Notes
due 2019 275,000 13,750 -
3.25% Convertible
Senior Notes due
2026 429 21 -
5.0% Convertible
Senior Notes due
2029 6,692 335 -
5.0% Convertible
Senior Notes due
2032 113,370 5,669 -
5.0% Convertible
Exchange Notes due
2032 39,520 1,976 -

Total long- term debt $ 540,059 $ 126,799 $ 105,048

Stockholders' equity:
Series B Preferred
Stock, 2,249,893
shares issued and
outstanding, 745,283
shares as adjusted 2,250 745 -
Series C Preferred
Stock, 4,400,000
depositary shares
issued and
outstanding,
1,562,534 depositary
shares as adjusted 4 2 -
Series D Preferred
Stock, 5,200,000
depositary shares
issued and
outstanding,
1,868,121 depositary

5 2 -

shares as adjusted
Series E Preferred
Stock, zero shares
issued and
outstanding,
1,824,402 depositary
shares as adjusted(3) -   2 -
Common Stock,
59,245,314 issued and
outstanding 11,851 60,666 60,666
Additional paid in
capital 1,147,262 1,113,090 1,113,090
Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) (1,172,865) (1,143,471) (1,141,924)

Total stockholders'
equity (deficit) (11,493) 31,036 31,832

[…]

2029 $ 6,692 $ 335 $ 0
5.00% Convertible
Senior Notes due
2032 $ 94,160 $ 4,708 $ 0
5.00% Convertible
Senior Notes due
2032 $ 6,117 $ 306 $ 0

Total Debt $ 426,226 $ 213,211 $ 202,000

(1) The table assumes a minimum exchange of 95% of the aggregate principal amount of all the Existing Unsecured Notes for shares of
Common Stock based on the aggregate principal amount of all the Existing

10

Table of Contents
Unsecured Notes outstanding as of December 31, 2015. Any principal amounts converted into Common Stock pursuant to the terms of the
Existing Unsecured Notes on or after January 1, 2016 up to the closing of the Unsecured Notes Exchange Offers will be included for purposes
of determining whether the minimum conditions for the Unsecured Notes Exchange Offers have been satisfied. Further, the minimum
conditions for the Unsecured Notes Exchange Offers will be satisfied if 95% of the aggregate principal amount of all of the Existing Unsecured
Notes is exchanged, even if less than 95% of one series of Existing Unsecured Notes is exchanged.

The following table depicts the pro forma impact the Recapitalization Plan would have on our Existing Preferred Stock (dollars in thousands) as of
January 20, 2016:

Liquidation
Preference

Pro Forma for
the

Recapitalization
Plan Assuming

Minimum
Conditions Met

Pro Forma for
the

Recapitalization
Plan Assuming
Full Exchange
Participation

Series B
Preferred Stock $ 74,172 $ 37,086 $ 0
Series C
Preferred Stock $ 76,510 $ 38,255 $ 0
Series D
Preferred Stock $ 90,527 $ 45,264 $ 0
Series E
Preferred Stock $ 32,262 $ 16,131 $ 0
Total $ 273,471 $ 136,736 $ 0

(1) The table assumes a minimum exchange of 50% of each series of Existing Preferred Stock for shares of Common Stock based on the aggregate
outstanding shares of Existing Preferred Stock as of December 31, 2015. Any shares of Existing Preferred Stock converted into Common Stock
pursuant to the terms of the Certificate of Designation of each respective series of Existing Preferred Stock on or after January 1, 2016 up to the
closing of the Preferred Exchange Offers will be included for purposes of determining whether the Offers has been satisfied. Further, the
Minimum Preferred Tender Condition will be satisfied if a majority of the outstanding shares of all of the Existing Preferred Stock is
exchanged, even if less than a majority of the shares one series of Existing Preferred Stock is exchanged.

The following table depicts the pro forma impact of the Recapitalization Plan on the Ownership of our Common Stock (in thousands) as of
January 20, 2016:

No. of Shares
Percentage of

Common

Pro Forma for the
Recapitalization Plan
Assuming Minimum

Condition Met(1)

Pro Forma for the
Recapitalization Plan

Assuming Full Exchange
Participation

No. of Shares
Percentage of

Common No. of Shares
Percentage of

Common
Existing
Common
Stockholders
(Fully
Diluted)(2) 90,402 100.0% 90,402 25.00% 90,402 25.0%
Holders of
Existing
Unsecured
Notes -   -   214,254 59.25% 184,421 51.00%
Holders of
Existing
Preferred
Stock -   -   29,832 8.25% 59,665 16.50%
Management(3) -   -   27,121 7.5% 27,121 7.50%

Total 90,402 100.0% 361,609 100.0% 361,609 100.0%

11

Table of Contents

(1) Any unallocated shares resulting from non- participation in the Preferred Exchange Offers by holders of Existing Preferred Stock and
failure to convert such Existing Preferred Stock pursuant to the Preferred Stock Amendment Proposals will be allocated to the holders of
Existing Unsecured Notes that participate in the Unsecured Notes Exchange Offers. In addition, any unallocated shares resulting from
non- participation in the Unsecured Notes Exchange Offers by holders of Existing Unsecured Notes will be allocated to the holders of
Existing Unsecured Notes that participate in the Unsecured Notes Exchange Offers.